



FITTING INSTRUCTIONS FOR FP0155BK FORK PROTECTORS BMW R NINE T '14-



Please note that the way the kit is packed does not necessarily represent the way of mounting to the bike

Please note that in cases where kits are packed with rubber washers holding the components onto the bolt – *the rubber washers should be thrown away!*

YOU WILL NEED THE FOLLOWING TOOLS TO COMPLETE THIS JOB

Socket set to include two 13mm A/F sockets with wrenches.

- Fit the larger spacer into the hexagon shaped recess in right hand side of front spindle (this spacer has two very similar size spigots, the very slightly larger spigot fits into the spindle).
- Fit one nut and washer on spindle bar (the end with shorter thread) engage the nut so the plastic insert of nut is fully engaged.
- Feed spindle bar with nut and washer through either bobbin and through spindle spacer (from the left hand side) just fitted so larger diameter sits into large counter bore in back face of bobbin.
- Place remaining spacer over exposed left hand end of spindle bar so the smaller spigot locates in right hand side of spindle (so larger diameter sits into large counter bore in back face of bobbin).
- Fit washer and nut from kit onto thread and tighten until both nuts are engaged in nylon and equal amounts protrude from either side. Do not overtighten the nyloc nuts will hold it tight.



INSTRUCTIONS DE MONTAGE POUR FP0155BK Protections Fourche
BMW R NINE T '14-



LA FAÇON DONT LE KIT EST EMBALLE NE CORRESPOND PAS FORCEMENT A LA FAÇON DE MONTER LES PIECES SUR LA MOTO.

Notez que si les kits sont emballés avec des rondelles en caoutchouc servant à tenir les composants, *ces rondelles doivent être jetées!*

OUTILS REQUIS

2 Clés à douille 13mm

- Passer l'entretoise large dans le creux six pans du côté droit de l'essieu avant (cette entretoise comporte deux ergots de taille très similaires, l'ergot très légèrement supérieur s'insère dans la broche).
- Passer un écrou et une rondelle sur l'axe (l'extrémité avec le filetage le plus court) engager l'écrou de façon à ce que l'insert en plastique de l'écrou soit complètement engagé.
- Passer l'axe avec écrou et rondelle à travers la bobine puis à travers l'entretoise d'axe (depuis le côté gauche) tout juste insérée pour que le diamètre le plus large se place dans le contre alésage dans la partie arrière de la bobine.
- Placer l'entretoise restante autour de l'extrémité de l'axe côté gauche pour que le plus petit fausset se place dans l'axe du côté droit (afin que le diamètre le plus large se place dans le contre alésage dans la face arrière de la bobine).
- Passer la rondelle restante et un écrou du kit sur le filetage puis serrer jusqu'à ce que les 2 écrous soient engagés dans le nylon et que les longueurs dépassant de chaque côté soient identiques. NE PAS TROP BLOQUER – les écrous fixent l'ensemble correctement



MONTAGEANLEITUNG FÜR FP0155BK GABELPROTEKTOR BMW R NINE T AB MODELL 2014



Hinweis: Die Verpackung der Teile stellt nicht die Reihenfolge der Montage dar.

Hinweis für Kits mit Plastikunterlegscheiben an den Schrauben – *Diese Plastikunterlegscheiben werden nicht für den Einbau benötigt!*

SIE BENÖTIGEN FOLGENDES WERKZEUG:

Steckschlüsselsatz inkl. zwei 13mm Steckschlüssel

- Montieren Sie den größeren Abstandshalter in den sechskantförmigen Ausschnitt an der rechten Seite der Vorderachse (dieser Abstandshalter hat zwei fast gleichgroßen Zapfen, der etwas größeren Zapfen passt in die Achse).
- Montieren Sie eine Mutter und eine Unterlegscheibe an der Verbindungsstange (am Ende mit dem kürzeren Gewinde). Die Mutter fixieren, sodass die Plastikeinlage in der Mutter komplett eingerastet ist.
- Führen Sie die Verbindungsstange mit der Mutter und der Unterlegscheibe durch eins der Sturzpads und durch den gerade montierten Abstandshalter für die Achse (von der linken Seite), sodass der größere Durchmesser in der großen Gegenbohrung auf der Rückfläche des Sturzpads sitzt.
- Den übrigen Abstandshalter am Ende der linken Seite der Verbindungsstange anbringen, sodass der größere Durchmesser in der großen Gegenbohrung auf der Rückfläche des Sturzpads sitzt.
- Montieren Sie die Unterlegscheibe und Mutter vom Kit am Gewinde bis beide Mutter in Nylon eingearbeitet sind und beide Seiten gleichmäßig hervorstehen. Nicht zu stark anziehen – die selbstsichernden Mutter halten sie fest.